BEST: Setting the Standard for Security
W & M Series
IDH MAX® & Electromechanical Locks
W
 &
 M
 S
ER

9KM IDH MAX®
Cylindrical
9KM/8KM IDH MAX® – How To Order
9KM3 7 DDEU 14 MS STK 626 TL
Series
Backset
Core
Housing
Function Lever/Knob
Style
Trim
Style
Strike
Package
Finishes** Options*
Lever
9KM3–
2 3/4”
9KM4–
3 3/4”
9KM5–
5”
Knob
8KM3–
2 3/4”
8KM4–
3 3/4”
8KM5–
5”
0– keyless
7– 7 pin
housing
accepts
all BEST®
cores
DDEU–
electrically
unlocked
DDEL–
electrically
locked
Levers
14– curved return
15– curved angle
return
16– curved no
return
Knobs
4– round
6– tulip
MS–magnetic
stripe
PM– proximity
Motorola
PH– proximity
HID
STK– 2 3/4”
ANSI
S3– 4 7/8”
ANSI
605  606  611  612
613  618  619  625
626  690
Antimicrobial
Finishes
626AM – Satin
Chrome Plated
with UltraShield
Antimicrobial
coating
630AM – Satin
Stainless Steel
with UltraShield

lock, relay, access control system, or other automatic control system. More importantly, these locks exhibit the same features and meet the
same standards and specifications as our mechanical 40H mortise and 8K/9K heavy duty cylindrical locksets.
How To Order BEST Quick Connect Pre-Wired Plug-In Connectors
To order the BEST Quick Connect pre-wired plug-in connectors, include the “C” suffix for the BEST Locks. See page 20 for more details on how
the BEST Quick Connect systems works.
40HW Electrified – Specifications
Types:
• 12 volts AC or DC — 0.60 amps
• 24 volts AC or DC — 0.45 amps
• All EU functions: Electrically Unlocked (Fail Secure)
• All EL functions: Electrically Locked (Fail Safe)
Approval Listings:
• UL listed for GYQS Electrically-controlled singlepoint locks or latches.
• This product has been approved by the California State Fire Marshal (CSFM) pursuant to section 13144.1 of the California Health
and Safety Code.
• Approved by the city of New York Board of Stan dards and Appeals under calendar number 49-88-SA. See CSFM listing
No. 4136-1175:101 for al low able values and/or conditions for use concerning material pre sent ed in this doc u ment. It is subject
to re-examination, revisions and possible cancellation.
NOTE: All w-series locks require the use of a (TCM) Temperature Control Module.
TCM and TCM connector are supplied standard with every order.
Example:
BEST Locks
45HW 7 DEL 14H 626 RH DSC
BEST Locks
9KW 37 DEU 15CS TK 626 24 VC
8 W & M Series IDH MAX® & Electromechanical Locks
* “N” trim not available on double keyed functions.
40HW Electrified – How To Order
40HW Electrified – Functions
45HW 7 NXEU 12 J 612 LH RQE
Series Core Hous-
ing
Function Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Finishes Handing Options
45HW– lever
47HW– lever
high security
45HW:
0– keyless or
less cylinder,
7– 7 pin IC
housing
accepts all
BEST cores
47HW:
7– 7 pin
(accepts 5C
cores only)
45HW/47HW:
DEL–single key latch, fail safe
DEU– single key latch, fail secure
WEL– double key latch, fail safe
WEU– double key latch, fail secure
TDEL–single key deadbolt, fail safe
TDEU–single key deadbolt, fail secure
TWEL–double key deadbolt, fail safe
TWEU–double key deadbolt, fail secure
45HW only:
NXEL–keyless, latch, fail safe
NXEU–keyless, latch, fail secure
LEL– keyless, deadbolt, fail safe
LEU– keyless, deadbolt, fail secure
Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid tube/no
return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle
return
16– curved/no
return
17– gullwing no
return
Knobs:
4– round
45HW:
H– 2 3/4” flat
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
con cealed
cylinder*
S– 3 1/2” flat
R– 2 3/4”
concave
47HW:
M– forged
45HW:
605  606
611  612
613  618
619  625
626  630
690
47HW:

Electrically-Operated Lockset
* Handles are made from a zinc alloy, and have been plated to be equivalent in appearance to the finishes listed.
8KW & 9KW Electrified Locks – How To Order
9KW3 7 DEU 14 K STK 626 TL
Series Core
Housing
Function Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Srike
Package
Finishes* Options
8KW:
8KW3– 2 3/4”
8KW4– 3 3/4”
8KW5– 5”
9KW:
9KW3– 2 3/4”
9KW4– 3 3/4”
9KW5– 5”
0– keyless
7– 7 pin
housing
accepts all
BEST® cores
DEU–
electrically-
unlocked
DEL–electrically-
locked
8KW:
4–round
6–tulip
9KW:
14– curved
return
15– contour
angle return
16– curved
no return
C– 3” convex
D– 3 1/2”
convex
K– 3” convex
–no ring
L– 3 1/2”
convex –no
ring
STK –
2 3/4” ANSI
S3 –
4 7/8”ANSI
605  606
611  612
613  618
619  625
626  690
8KW only:
BRK– breakaway knob
KNL– knurled knob
TAC– tactile knob
9KW only:
AL– abrasive lever
LM– lost motion
RQE– request-to-exit
TL– tactile lever
Note: specify inside (I), outside (O), or
both (B) for AL, TL, TAC, KNL options
8KW & 9KW:
C – quick connect
LL– lead lined
SH– security head screws

4” x 2 1/8” x 1 7/8”
Optional Boxes
How To Order – 1W Electric Switch Lock
1W 7 B1 626 SWR
Series Core Housing Func tion Finishes Box
1W 7–7 pin housing accepts all
BEST® cores
see pages 15–19 605  606
611  612
613  619
622  625
626  690
OC1
OC2
INT
SWR
15W & M Series IDH MAX® & Electromechanical Locks
1W7A1
1W Electric Switch Locks
1W7A1
Contacts – Silver or gold flash
Contact rating –
28 VDC, 10 amps resistive
28 VDC, 3 amps inductive, lamp
125 VAC, 10.1 amps resistive
250 VAC, 10.1 amps resistive
Horsepower rating – 125 VAC, 1/4 HP
Operating temperature – -85°F to +257°F
(-65° to +125°C)
Switch type – SPDT (Single pole-double throw)
Switch lock action – Maintained
Number of switches per assembly – One
1W7B1 & 1W7J1
Contact rating –
30 VDC, 15 amps, resistive
125 VDC, 0.6 amps, resistive
250 VDC, 0.3 amps, resistive
125 VAC, 15 amps, resistive
25 VAC, 5 amps, lamp
250 VAC, 15 amps, resistive
Horsepower rating – 125–250 VAC, 1/2 HP
Operating temperature – -up to +176°F (+80°C)
Switch type – SPDT (Single pole-double throw)
Switch lock action – Maintained
Number of switches per assembly –
1W7B1: One, 1W7J1: Two
Side view
The shaded area shows the additional 1W7J1 switch and cam length.
Back view
Side viewBack view
Hole cutout
Hole cutout
7/8”
15/32”
7/8”
1 5/32”
1W7B1—One switch
1W7J1—Two switches
Key & switch positions Remove key Optional box es
SWR
INT
OCT
Key pos.1– Swt. pos.1 Key pos.2– Swt. pos.2 Key pos. 1 only - Swt. pos. 1
Key & switch positions Remove key Optional box es
OC1 (1W7B1 only)
OC2
INT
SWR
Key pos.1– Swt. pos.1 Key pos.2– Swt. pos.2 Key pos. 1 only - Swt. pos. 1
16 W & M Series IDH MAX® & Electromechanical Locks
1W Electric Switch Locks (Continued)
1W7B2 & 1W7J2
Contact rating –